
F127

.08 C4

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

DD013flbET3A



^^

:^;

-^o <*^
•^

>r.^

<"<i

^^

A vi.

.-"'.•

<.

N% '^ .^^"-

" • ^'

- , -Pi. 0^

,-^q.

s^-"-

A% ^<. '° •
'

'

,^̂
q.

•^ ,0^ ^o

%<^^ :M^^
^i^^ :t5 ^^^ . fe;

-^o .V

•0^

^<b



J^ ,' -' %. - <' ', O J

^^- --x.

°o
^1•

A
,^*.^

"<.. "•'
.^'^ „., "-^^

'••'
^<

^0
'^

-. .-^^
0^

.

V

• ,0

r* ^^^Si^-y ' < O - ^/}'^^^^^i^^^ ".0--/** ' *iO '40
x*^-n

•"'»' ,V

.<^

'^'^

^V->•

o V .
- •'-0 i^. oV

„ ,
-_-^

• ^ vV '^^^ ' ' <

\ ^^:m^^'" /\ •^;' ^"% '\

•7-

9 J-

^ ,.^"*

-^
. , o V

^ - -^

^:^^

A

-^. °

. Or- -''.' •'^'0

- ••• \^ <» 'o. . ,(J

o
^c

f" "^t-

^^^^^^^ V'

^^^^ "v-^^

"^ ^>^^^* ^' •̂^^,.









t

MARRIAGES

COLUMBIA COUNTY RESIDENTS

AT

THE REFORMED PROTESTANT DUTCH CHURCH

OF

CHATHAM, COLUI'IBIA COUNTY, NEW YORK

1843-1S73

TRANSCRIBED BY

MILTON THOMAS
'I

LOCAL HISTORIAN

CHATHAM, N. Y.

19 2 1



n.zy

^o(rS03 A



^

Six copies of these records have been made. This is No. ^

The omiers are:

Copy 1, Milton Thomas. Troy, N. Y.

Copy 2, New York state Library, Albany, N. Y.

Copy 3, New YorV Genealogical and Biographical Society,
New York City.

Copy 4, Library of Congress, Washington.

Copy 5, New York Historical Society, New York City,

Copy 6, New England Historic Genealogical Society, Boston.





PREFACE

The records of the First Reformed Chxirch of Chatham are in the

custody of the Rev. Roscoe Conkling Wright, Ph.D.. Kinderhook Street,

Chatham. There are three volumes, two of which are thin, old, flat

books, and the third a modern church record book bound in calfskin.

Evidently none of the ministers took any particular interest in the

records beyond entering various statistics, until the Rev. William

James Leggett, Ph.D. became pastor. He did much to bring the rec-

ords up to date, and verified some by the village records, which

date from 1882. It was he who started the new church register,

which is very well kept.

The following extracts were made in August, 1921. The records

were loaned by Dr Wright on Aug. 30 and returned to him Sept. 1.

The original building of the Reformed Church stands on the east

side of Main Street, near the Tracy Memorial Village Hall. It was

saved by the strenuous efforts of the village fire department and

various citizens when all the buildings on that aide of the street

were destroyed by fire, 5 April 1869. It was abandoned in 1901

for the present edifice on Kinderhook Street; around 190S the buil-

ding was altered to its present form, and it is now occupied by a

grocery store.

Attention is called to the loose use of the term Chatham. The

original settlement of this village was in the town of Chatham, and

was called Chatham Four Corners ( although there were always five

corners ) and when the village was incorporated, 15 Feb. 1869, it

became Chatham Village, to distinguish it from the village of Chatham,

now Old Chatham. The name Chatham Village was dropt in 1901, and

this village became Chatham.

MILTON THOMAS

Local Historian of Chatham.





PASTORS OF THE FIRST REFORMED CHURCH OF CHATHAM, N. Y.

Lfrom Rev.E.T.CuRWIN'3 MANUAL of the R.C.A., 1302]

Rev. ELBERT STOTHOFF PORTER

Rev. K. Dubois WILLIAMSON

Rev. JOHN W. SCHENCK

Rev. EDWIN HOLMES

Rev. CORNELIUS SANFORD MEAD

Rev. JAMES BENJAMIN CAMPBELL

Rev, NATHANIEL HIXON Van ARSDALE

Rev. THEODORE SEDGWICK BROWN

Rev. MARK AUSTIN DENliAN

Rev. WILLIAM JAMES LEGGETT

Rev. ROSCOE CONKLING WRIGHT

1843-1849

1850-1851

1851-1853

1853-1859

1859-1870

1879-1873

1874-1880

1880-1897

1897-1901

1902-1917

1918-





REV. ELBERT S. PORTER UN CHAT " OUR CORNERS

Lfroui the racorla of the Dutch Church]

On the first of September, 1843, I ceune to Chatham 4 Corners to

commence my labors In the Ministry. At that time there were but

11 or 12 houses in the village, of which number three were taverns,

one dry goods and grocery store, one wheelwright and blacksmith

shop. The moral condition of the place was sad in the extreme.

Intemperance and litigation to a surprising extent total dis-

regard of the sabbath were some of the most prominent indications

of the moral disease of the commxinity.





THE BEGINNINGS OF THE REFORMED DUTCH CHURCH IN CHATHAM, N. Y.

Lfrom the Conaiatorial Records]

In the Sisring of 1842, the Rev. Richard Sluyter of ClaveracV

addressed a communication to the reverend classis of Rensselaer

at their Spring session, on the subject of establishing a missionary

station at Chatham 4 Corners, Colxombia County. After a full dis-

cussion of the matter, the classis apx)Ointed a committee, of which

Mr Sluyter was chairman, to visit the ground and report concerning

the feasibility of the plan. Having examined into the t/robabilities

of success, the committee reported favorably and the classis resol-

ved to procure a preacher to occupy the ground. Mr E. S. Porter

having been recently licensed was prevailed upon to accept the app-

ointment. He accordingly came to Chatham 4 Corners and commenced

preaching here on the first of September, 1842. A district school-

house was used for the purpose. On the 24th of October, 1842, Mr

Porter was ordained as an evangelist and continued his labors though

no church was instituted. But it pleased God that His cause shoiild

be here established, and a small number of believers were found will-

ing to come forward and be \inited in a distinct flock. Accordingly

on the 22nd day of January, 1843, the Rev. Mr C. Van Der Voort of

Mellenville as one of the committee of classis appointed for the

purpose, came and organized a ch\arch by the appointment and ordin-

ation of Martin Mesick and Peter Gardinier, Elders; and Mr S. Wil-

kinson, Deacon. And this church was organized under the style

and title of the First Reformed Protestant Dutch Church of Chatham.

The contract for building the church was formed, 12 March 1843.





RECORD OF MARRIAGES BY REV. ELBERT S. PORTER

"How blest the sacred tie that binds
In union sweet according uands .

"

JOSIAH HUNT, Seekonk, R. i.
DEBORAH M. GROAT, Ghent

JOHN C. GAUL, Ghent
CATHERINE MESICK, Chatham

PETER SIMMONS, Chatham
MARY CURTISS, Chatham

FREDERICK BECKWITH, Chatham
ELLEN BEBEE, Chatham

CALVIN CLARK, Chatham
ANNA MARIA SIMlaONS

THOMAS MESICK, Chatham
HELEN SCHOULT, Chatham

JOHN WHEELER, Ghent
Mrs HITCHCOCK, Ghent

JOHN COOLEY, Ghent
AMELIA SHARP, Ghent

JACOB TATOR, Chatham
PHEBE SHUMWAY, Chatham

THOMAS HARDER, Chatham
BELINDA DUITCAN, Chatham

HENRY MESICK, Ghent
EMILY WALTERMIRE, Chatham

DAVID WILLIAMS, Kinderhook
JANE TURPIN, Kinderhook

MARTIN ESSELTYNE, ClaVerack
CYNTHIA GARNER, Ghent

THOMAS HASSARD Jr., Pittsfield, Mass.
JANE ANN HARRIS, Chatham 4 Corners

LaFAYETTE STREVER, Chatham
MARY TYSON, Ghent

JOEL F, WILLARD, Chatham 4 Corners
MARY ELLEN SMITH, Chatham 4 Corners

10 Oct. 1843

1 Jan. Ift44

1 June 1844

3 July 1«44

5 Sep. 1844

1 Oct. 1844

31 Oct. 1844

4 Dec. 1844

30 Jan. Ift45

3 Feb. 1845

6 Mar. Ift45

8 Mar. 1845

7 May 1«45

3 Sep. 1845

9 Sep. 1845

20 Sex;. 1«45





MARRIAGES BY REV. ELBERT S. PORTER

PETHUEL MILLSPAUGH, Schoharie
CAROLINE SOPHIA CAMP, dau. of Silas. Kinderhook

J. J. TYLER, Austerlitz
mARY C. OSBORNE, dau. of David C, Austerlitz

ALFRED DECKER, Ghent
HELEN H. MELIUS, Chatham

DANIEL DAY, Housatonicvil3 e. Mass.
JANETT LANG, Stuyvesant Falls

JOEL F. RICHARDSON, Chatham 4 Corners
MARY AVERY, Grafton, Rensselaer Co.

JOHN F. MARTIN, Ghent
MARY MARTIN, dau. of Nelson. Austerlitz

HOWELL TOPPING, New Jersey
HANNAH HAYNER, Chathaci 4 Corners

EDWIN ANGFLL, farmer, native of Chatham, ae. 27
HANNAH GARDINIER, Ae. 20, " " Kinder hooV:

Married at Huntington
WILLIAM C. WOOSTER, Chatham, merchant
MARY GILBERT. Huntington

HENRY MOTT, farmer. West Sandla'^e, Rens. Co.
M.' RGARET MESICK, native of Chatham

STEPHEN G. BUSHNELL, Chatham, native of Hillsdale, 2
HELEN PRATT, dau. of Azariah, " " Ghent,

resident of Chatham

JONATHAN B. RIDER, farmer, Chatham
MARY A. KIRK, dau. of William, Chatham

FREDERICK MILLER, Kinderhook
ELIZA JANE HIGGINS, Chatham 4 Corners

DAVID UPTON, Troy, N. H., engineer
CATHERINE DEYOE, Chatham 4 Corners, h. Kinderhook

WILLIAM I. COFFIN, New York, merchant
HENRIETTA CLARK, dau. of late Gates Clark

SEYMOUR TRACY. Hillsdale
MARY STUPPLEBEEN, Ghent, dau. of William

JAMES MILLIS. Niverville
LUCRETIA KIBBY, Niverville

25





MARRIAGES BY REV, ELBERT S. PORTER

Married at Lower Green River
JAMES ADAMS, principal of BlooBiin£-Grove Seminary.

Orange County
MARI A K. TYLER, dau. of Mai. M. M., of Hilladale

Married at Auaterlitz
LEWIS RIDER, Hillsdale
CHARLOTTE BARNES, dau. o f James, Auaterlitz

GEORGE PETTIT, Spencer town
ELIZA BARNES, Spencertown

WILLIAM HENRY CLAPPER, Claveraok
MARY ANN GOTT, Auaterlitz

Married in the town of Kinderiiook
AARON 3. WARD, Albany
MAR

I

A SHUFELT, Kinderhook

PHILANDER S. GIFFORD, Chatham
MARIA E. _ SUTHERLAND, dau. of Matthias

STEPHEN G. BUSHNELL, merchant, Chatham 4 Corners
MARY ANN JONES, dau. of John W. of C. 4 C.

Married in Ghent (town)
HENRY D. CARROLL, merchant, Chatham 4 Corners
ALMIRA LOUISA GROAT, dau. of Capt. Peter Jr., C. 4 C.

PETER KAISER,. Spencertown (natives of Ireland) *
CECELIA LGLEIVER?] Spencertown

12





MARRIAGES BY REV. JOHN W. SCHENC?:

EPHHAIM HOLSAPPLE
MX a MARY miEELER

PETER MILLER
LEONORA HARDEN

WILLI AiM Van ALSTYNE
CATHARINE M. MESICK

DOMINICK EilERY
CHRISTINE MARIE MORRIS

CALVIN L. GARRISON
CATHARINE E. MESICK

AARON S. WARD
REBECCA SHUFELT

ItARKS B. STEWART
ALMIRA STRSVSR

ISAIAH PAGE
CORNELIA BUNKER

JAMES MOLLESON, Stockport
JANE ELIZA HARDER, Stockport

PETER W. MESICK
HELEN B. RIDER i.dau. of D.W.Rider]

JOHN SWEET
CATHARINE S. ARNOLD

4 Dec, 1R51

« Jan. Ift52

10 Feb. 1852

14 Mar. 1R52

Ifi Mar. 1852

31 Mar. 1852

22 June 1852

10 Nov. 1R52

18 Deo. 1R52

22 Dec. 1852

1 Jan. 1853

MARRIAGES. BY REV. EDWIN HOLMES

ENOS HUNT, Chathaiu
SARAH BASSET, Chatham

ALMON WILLIAMS, Chat had 4 Corners
SARAH Van BUREN, Chatham 4 Corners

GEORGE B. GOODENOUGH, Chatham
CLARISSA J. CADY, Chatham

SYLVESTER MILLER, Chatham 4 Corners
MARY E. RICHMOND, Chatham 4 Corners

HENRY M. CREGO, Chatham 4 Corners
FRANCES R. KING, Syracuse

30 Apr. 1«53

4 May 1«53

3 July 1853

26 Oct. 1853

21 Dec. 1853





MARRIAGES BY REV. EDWIN HOLMES

PATRICK SHANE, Chatham 4 Corners
MARY SAVAGE, Chatham 4 Cornsrs

JOHiJ CADMAN, Chatham 4 Corner a
ANN AUGUSTA PAYNE, Chatham 4 Corners

NORMAN MILIUS, Copake
CATHARINE Van DEUSEN, Mt Washington, Mass,

CHAUNCEY A. XING, New York City
CATHARINE PROVOST, Chatham

ALBION WELLINGTON HAND, Lexington, Mich.
MARY E. BIRGE, Chatham

EDWARD N. GARDNER, Chatham 4 Corners
MARTHA A. BATTERSHALL, Chatham 4 Corners

ROBERT I. HOES, Chatham
MARY JANE LAWRENCE, Chatham

WILLIAM D. JONES, Philmont
SUSAN D. SHORES, Town of Claverack

JARED BEST, Chatham 4 Corners
BELINDA PAUL, Chatham 4 Corners

FREDERICK A. Van DEUSEN, Chatham
MARSHALL, Chatham

JOEL H. ANGELL, Chatham
KATE B. GARDINIER, Town of Kinder hooV

RANSOM HAY, Chatham
MARY F. SIMMONS, Chatham

PERRY PEASE, Dayton, Ohio.
Mrs CAROLINE M. Van BURSN, Chatham

FRANKLIN GARNER, Kinderhook
Mrs SARAH A. GARNER, Ghent

MICHAEL KENNEDY, Chatham 4 Corners
ROSANNA LAING, Chatham 4 Corners

HORTON HARDER, Claverack
MARY A. SUTHERLAND, Chatham

9 Jan. 1854

2 May 1«54

23 Aug. 1R54

29 Sep. 1R52

2« Aug. 1R54

29 Aug. 1^54

14 Nov. Ift54

13 Nov. 1054

20 Dec. 1854

Dec.

31 May 1855

4 July 1855

19 May 1856

9 Oct. 1856

3 Nov. 1856

15 Oct. 1853





MARRIAGES BY REV EDWIN HOLMES

RICHARD FAHNESTOCK, Syracuse
HARRIET D. MARVIN, Chatham

HENRY WALLACE FRY, Chatham 4 Corners
MARY STAFFORD, East Chatham

THOMAS F. MESICK, Chatham
CATHARINE SHARP, Ghent

WILLIAM S. XING, Albany
MARY ELIZABETH BEST, Ghent

NATHAN HFALSEY] THOMAS, Chatham 4 Corners
EUNICE L. THOMPSON

JOHN HENRY LANPHEAR, Chatham 4 Corners
HATTIE M. MESSENGER, Canaan

PETER STICKLES, Ghent
CATHARINE L. OSTRANDER, Ghent

JOHN W. GALT, Williamsburgh
:1ATILDA A. BULLIS, Ghent

THERON R. MRSHALL, Chatham
ELLA KNICKERBOCKER, Chatham

GEORGE B. BONTA, Brooklyn
ALICE E. RATHBONE, Chatham

JOHN W. DECKER, Onondaga
MARY ALIDA MESICK, Ghent

PETER W. BORIGHT, Chatham
MARY CAROLINE LANDT, Chatham

JOHN PETIT, Chatham
SUSAN VANDERPOEL, Chatham

JAMES LENTE, Croton, N. Y.
Mrs ANJI MARLSY, Chatham

MILTON SUTHERLAND, Chatham
ANNA L. COBURN, Chatham

JOSEPH CHILDS, Chatham
LOIS TRIPP, Chatham

24- Nov. 1856

13 Jan. 1857

38 May 1857

6 Jan. 1858

3 May 1858

12 June 1853

2« Aug. 1858

19 Sep. 1858

4 Oct. 1«5«

2 Nov. 1858

30 Nov. 1858

2; Deo. 1858

12 Mar. 1859

30 Mar. 1859

14 Apr. 1859

3 May 1«59





MARRIAGES BY REV. CORi^ELIUS 3ANF0RD MEAD

CHARLES HENRY SMITH, Chatham 4 Corner

a

ALMIRA HAM, Chatham 4 Corner

a

Dec. 1853

SAMUEL MARSHAL Jr., Chatham 4 Cornera
Mrs AMELIA WOODBECK, Chatham 4 Cornera

JOHN T. VOSBURGH, Chatham 4 Cornera
Mr a HARIET AERIAL, Chatham 4 Cornera

CHARLES F. WILCOX, Bennington, Vt

.

MARY A. ALLEN, dau. of Sheriff Allen, C 4 C

EDWARD H. BASSETT, Chatham 4 Corners
XATE A. ALLEN, Chatham 4 Cornera

HENRY CORNELIUS, Chatham 4 Cornera
ELIZA L. CLARK, Chatham 4 Cornera

SAMUEL MARSHALL, Chatham 4 Corners
HELLEN JONES, New York

ANNA BROOKS, Chatham 4 Cornera
CHARLES WALKER, Chatham 4 Cornera

BURTON TRACY, Chatham 4 Corners
DELIA E. SMITH, Chatham 4 Cornera

ISAAC SHARP, Hornellaville, Steuben Co,
ANNA C. BEST, Ghent

STEPHEN HOUGHTALING, Coxsaokie, Green Co.
CINTHA ANN BRONDEREGE, Canaan

EBER T. CASTLE, Auaterlitz
RUTH ALMSTEAD, Aueterlitz

MATHEW SUTHERLAND, Chatham 4 Cornera
Mr a BROOKS, Chatham 4 Cornera

J. E, MOORE, Albany
MARY E. HOLDRIDGE, Chatham 4 Cornera

SETH H. LAY, Albany
JOSE S. ANSON, Chatham 4 Cornera

GEORGE CORNWELL, Chatham Center
Mr a MARY TEAL, Spencertown

(Bro. Shepherd officiated on an exchange of pulpita.)

JAMES SXINKLE, Chatham
HANNAH M. BORIGKT, Chatham

2





MARRIAGES BY REV. CORNELTTin ^ANFORD MEAD
8

EDWARD THOiaS, Chatham 4 Corners
CARRIE A. FREEMAN, Chatham 4 Corners

Major A. DOWNING, Ad.1t. of 1st N. Y. Mtd. Rifles
Suffolk, Va.'

MARY HELLEN BROOKS, Chatham 4 Corners

E. WRIGHT, Chatham 4 Corners
NELLY WING, dau. of John Wing, Chatham 4 Corners

JILES BOISE t Giles Boice] of Chatham 4 Corners
EMELY BORIGHT, Chatham 4 Corners

ALEXANDER l DAVIS] BARTLETT, Chatham 4 Corners
MARY lJANE] LANPHEAR, Chatham 4 Corners

JOHN W. A. AXIN, Spencertown
MARY A. WAGER, Spencertown

HENRY C. MURRY, Spencertown
SYLVIA BANTA, Spencertown

JAMES M. VAN EUREN, Chatham 4 Corners
SARAH ANN DIMMARA, Chatham 4 Corners

WILLIAM T. SCOTT, Chatham
CATHARINE E. GEORGE, Kinderhook

SAMUEL FOSMIRE, Kinderhook
HARIET VOSBURGH, Chatham 4 Corners

JEREMIAH STEVER, Philmont
CATHARINE SHARP MESICK, Chatham 4 Corners

NICHOLAS VAN DUSEN, North Canaan, Ct.
Co. I, 7th Ct. Vol.

EMERETT BARNES, North Canaan Ct

.

A. TREMPER, Kinderhook
Mrs E. M. LANGLEY, Deleware Co.

GEO. W. PORTER, Clark Hdqrs. Dept
JANE CADY, Chatham 4 Corners

WALTER M. MINER, Hudson
CHLOA A. GORHAM, Sheffield, Mass.

DAVID H. HALL, Egremont, Mass.
GENNETT BRUSIE, Hillsdale

Washington

25 Dec. 186?.

39 Dec. 1862

5 Apr . 1R63

25 June 1883

27 June 1853

1 Nov. 1«63

35 Dec. 1863

26 Dec. 1863

30 Dec. 1363

30 Jan. 1864

10 Nov. 1863

1 Feb. 1864

16 Feb. 1864

28 Apr. 1864

12 May 1864

22 June 1«64





^ARRTAGl^F? BY R^V. COPNFLTU'^, c./\'I^n'7r ^"-^AT)

CKARLE3 R. REINIG, TTalatie
ELIZA STOLKER, Valatie

ANDREW HAGADORN, Kinderhook
EMILY A. PULVER, Valatie

SAMUEL D. HAVTLEY, Chatham 4 Corners
ilARY E. PEEK, Chatnaiii 4 Corners

GILBERT C. BROOKS, Rensselaer
CAROLINE WOOD, Kinderhook

JACOB McGINNIS, Philmont
HATTIE C. MELIUS, Philmont

PETER BOICE, Chatham
EUNICE BORIGHT, Chatham

JAMES NELSON, Lebanon Center
MARTHY JANE CLARK, Chatham

JOHN HAEPER, North Chatham
FANY JANE MAGUIRE, New Baltimore

JOHN DeVELLERS WOOD, Pittsfield, Mass.
THERESA DECKER, Canaan, N. Y.

JOHN COONS, Kinderhook
SARAH C. BROWN, Canaan

IRA HUNT, Chatham 4 Corners
FIDELIA HERRICK, Chatham 4 Corners

SMIUEL BORIGHT, Chatham 4 Corners
GERTRUDE TURNER, Chatham 4 Corners

DEWITT MITCHEL, Red Rook
ELIZABETH EEEBE, Red Rock

D. D. TOMPKINS, Chatham
MARY ALBERT INE MESICK, Ghent

ISAAC WINN, Chatham 4 Corners
MARGARET GUNNING, Ghent

JOHN F. BORIGHT, Ghent
JENNIE PARSONS, Spencertcwn

3 Oct. 1RS4

5 Oct. 1«64

26 Oct. 1864

6 Nov. 1864

7 Nov, 1864

29 Deo. 1864

12 Apr. 1865

2 May 1865

20 May 1865

3 July 1865

15 Oct, 1865

4 Nov. 1865

5 Nov. 1865

20 Dec. 1865

31 Dec. 1865

23 Jan, 1866





10

MARRIAGES EY PEV. CORNELIUS SANFORD MFAP

AERAM A. BUP.TON, Lebanon Suringa
MARY E. STREVER, Chatham 4* Corners

GEORGE H. WOODEN, Valatie
EMA BECKER, dau. of V.'m. , Valatie

OLIVER HERBERT, Greenhush
MARY JANE FOSMIRE, Chatham 4 Corners

JOHN BEST, Chatham 4 Corners
LYDIA BORIGHT, Chatham 4 Corners

MILTOK TOMPKINS, Chatham
KITTIE GARNER, Kinderhook

CHARLES JACOB MONK, Stockport
ALBERTINE KNOBLOCK, Stockport

JAMES E. WILEER, Chatham 4 Corners
ALICE M. HILDRETH, Chatham 4 Corners

BENJAMIN MARTIN, Chatham 4 Corners
JOSEPHINE WILLIAMS, Chatham 4 Corners

J. C. LAMSON, Mt Washington, Mass.
Mies C. A. BROWNELL, Austerlitz

DAVID HENRY PHILIPS, Copa'^ e

SARAH A. SILVERNALE, Ancram

GEORGE W. HAYWOOD, Hillsdale
MARY E. PHILLIPS, CopaVe

ADELEERT FORD, Canaan
FANNIE A. GOODRICH, Canaan

ISAAC S. ERIGGS, Canaan
ALICE V. SHOOK, Canaan

JOHN W. ELUITT, Capt. 6th N. Y. Cavalry
E. ELMINA LANPHEAR, both of Chatham 4 eorners

GEORGE C, RIDER, Rider's Mills, N. Y.
MARGARET MICKEL, Chatham Center

ALFRED LEFEVER, Chatham 4 Corners
AGNES SCOTT, Chatham 4 Corners

5 Mar. 1R66

15 Mar. 1866

2S Mar. 1866

19 Apr. Iftdo

7 June 1^.56

3 July 1866

4 July 1R66

16 Sep. 1866

11 Oct. 1R66

31 Oct. 1P,66

31 Oct. 1A66

23 Dec. 1*^66

1 Jan. 1^67

8 Jan. 1R67

13 Jan. 1H67

19 Jan. 1«67





MARPIAGES BY REV. CORNELIUS SANFORD MEAD

OSCAR M. FKYLAND, Rensselaer Co\inty
REDELLA ASHLEY, Chatham 4 Corners

HENRY VAN BUREN, Chatham 4 Corners
MAGGIE MESICK, Ghethajc 4 Corners

MIRON G. PRATT, Chatham 4 Corners
ETTIE CLEAVELAND, Chatham 4 Corbers

CORNELIUS WILLIAMS, CopaVe
MARY H. TEATER, Milan, N. Y.

Married at Hinsdale, Mass.
NELSON HERRICK, Chath&m 4 Corners
ELLEHOR GRANGER, Hinsdale ,__Mass

.

DAVID G. GOLDEN, Spencertown
MARGARET WRIGHT, East Chatham

JAMS COOPE, Valatie
ELIZAEET SNYDER, Valatie

ANDREW VANALSTINE, Chatham Center
ELSIE M. VANALSTINE, Chatham Center

DANIEL E. MILLER, Cobleskill, Schoharie Co.
MARTHA STREVER, Chatham 4 Corners

C. E, PATTERSON, Poughkeepsie
ELIZABETH A. HAYWOOD, Hillsdale

JOHN HINKLE, Chatham 4 Corners
MARGARET THEISINGER, Chatham 4 Corners

ROBERT GRIFFIN, Hudson
ELLEN M. JONES, Spencertown

CHARLES F. SITCER, Xinderhook
MARTHA SMITH, Kinder hook

GEORGE M. HIGGENS, Chatham 4 Corners
MARY M. HERRICK, Chatham 4 Corners

HOMER CRANDELL, Chatham 4 Corners
MARY HAT7LEY, Chatham 4 Corners

GEORGE H. PHILIP, Ghent
ELLEN HALL, North Adama, Mass.

GEORGE SHARP, Kinderhook
HATTIE L. BEECRAFT, Kinderhook

14 Jan. 1867

14 Mar. 1R57

35 Mar. 1867

25 Apr. 1«67

22 May lft67

1 June 1867

20 July 1867

4 Sep. 1867

17 Oct. 1867

20 Dec. 1867

13 Feb. 186R

35 Feb. 1868

7 June IK 68

10 Jvine 1858

24 June 1868

4 July 1858

30 July 1868





13

MARRIAGES BY REV. CORNELIUS SANFORD MEAD

HENRY EERG, Chatham
CLARY NEIL, Chatham

HENRY TATENXOF, Chatham
MARIA SMITH, Chatham

JOHN HOLDRIDGE, Chatham
Miss HUYCK, Chatham

GRIFFIN S. LACEY, New York
NETTIE SQUIRE, Ghent

GEORGE MARTIN, Chatham 4 Corners
Mrs CATHARINE KILEER, Chatham 4 Corners

ARTHUR L. PHILLIPS, Green River
CtERTRLT)E a. lampHEAR, dau. of James, Chatham

PRATT BIRGE, Chatham
SARAH A. ASHLY, dau. of H. A., Chatham

Mr CRANDALL, Chatham 4 Corners
LAVINA COUSE, Chatham 4 Corners

WILLIAM C. DALEY, Chatham 4 Corners
KITTIE BAILEY, Chatham 4 Corners

ALLEN JACOBIE, Kinderhook
Mrs SARAH A. MALLORY, Austerlitz

JOHN HURD, Pawling, Dutchess Co.
EMILY BARTLETT, Chatham 4 Corners

GEORGE L. BULLIS, Chatham 4 Corners
SUSAN HiiLLENEECK, Chatham 4 Corners

SAMUEL ALLiN, Chatha:^ 4 Corners
ALBERTINE HOES, dau. of Abraham, Chatham 4 Cors.

RICHARD CLARK, Chatham 4 Corners
PHOEBE CLOW, Chatham 4 Corners

JEREl'IIAH J. SHUFELT, Chatham
LUCY NEAL, Chat hem

WILLIAM HENRY PETERSON, Chatham
CATHARINE SHARP, Chatham

CHARLES ASHLEY, Chatham 4 Corners
AMA DAVIS, Chatham 4 Corners

FRANKLIN E. CROSBY
SARAH L. SLATER

26 Aug. 1ft 6«

Z2 Sep. Iftoft

4 Oct. IftSR

20 Oct. 186ft

15 Nov. Ift68

1 Dec. Iftoft

16 Dec. IRSR

17 Dec. lft6R

23 Dec. Iftoft

23 Dec. IftSR

6 Jan. IftoS

6 Jan. 1R69

21 Jan. lfto9

16 Mar. 1869

25 Mar. 1R69

30 Mar. 186S

30 June 1869

24 July 1859





13

MARRIAGES EY REV. CORNELIUS SANFORD YVAJ^

LIMAN H. RIVENBURGH, Chatham
LUCY M. BEEBE, Chathaai

ELIAS RAY, Chatham
Mro JANE STICKEI.S,

HENRY W. NEEFUS, Brooklyu
BELLA COTTON, Chatham 4 Corners

EDWARD B. JEWELL, Oneonta
ALENE CROSBY, Chatham 4 Corners

CHEREEINO McARTHUR, Chathait 4 Corners
BELLA MCALLISTER, dau. of Henry, Stuyvesant Landing

EDWARD P. SHORN, Auaterlitz
EMILY BLUNT, Austerlitz

CHARLES H. IfETZGAR, Easton. Pa.
MARY JANE ROSE, Chatham

LUCIUS H. BULLIS, Chatham
ELLA E. ROEISON

SAMUEL ROBISON, Chatham Villase
MARY J. BROWN, Chatham Village

CHARLES VAN DEUSEN, Ghent
MARY J. RIVENBURGH, Ghent

PETER J. PLOSS, Ghent
JULIA F. DENEGER, Ghent

ELBERT P. TOMPKINS, Chatham
DORLIE;HCES, Chatham

14





MARRIAGES BY REV. JAMES E. CAMPBELL

JAMES 3TEVANS, Kinderhoov
ALBERTEM KNOBLOCK, Kinder iiooV

THEODORE KNAPP, Coathazn Village
JENNIE L. BEST, Chatliam Village

PHILLIP H. WILEY, Nor til Chatham
LYDIA A. RAY, Rayville

NICK NICKALAUS
MAGGIE KITOBLOCK, Canaan

WILLIAM J. GONOLLY, Philmont
Mrs JANE UPHAM, Cohoes

WILLIAII E. PULVER, Chatham Center
LIZZIE BANTA, Chatham Village

WILLIAI.I G. STEARNS, Chatham Village
Mrs LYDIA HUNT, Chatham Village

CHARLES NORTHRUP
LYDIA SONN, White Mills

JACOB D. SHUFELT, Ghent
CARRIE SIETTER, Claverack

GEORGE MARTIN
NORA SHEA, Chatham Village

ISAAC JONES
JENNIE CHIRN, Spencertovm

19





INDEX NOMIirai^

Atrial, 7
Adams , 3
Ai<-in, a
Allen, 7, 13
Almstead, 7

Angell. 2, 5
Anoon, 7

Arnold, 4
Asliley, 11, 12
Ashly, 12
Avery, 2
Bailey, 12
Bant a, 8, 14
Barnes, 3, 8
Bartlett, 8, 12
Basset, 4
Bassett, 7

Batter shall, 5
Bebee, 1
Beebe, 9, 13
Becker, 10
Beckwith, 1
Beecraft, 11
Berg, 12
Best, 5, 6, 7, 10, 14
Blunt, 10, 13
Boice, 8, 9
Bonta, 6
Boright, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
Brooks, 7, 8, 9
Brown, 9, 13
Birge, 5, 12
Brig^s, 10
Bronderege, 7

Brownell, 10
Brusie, 8
Bxillis, 6, 12, 13
Bunker, 4
Burton, 10
Buahnell, 2, 3
Cadey, 13
Cadman, 5
Cady, 4, 8
Camp, 2
Carroll, 3
Castle, 7

Childs, 6
Chinn, 14
Clapper, 3
Clark, 1, 2, 7, 9, 12

Cleaveland, 11
Clow. 12
Coburn, 6
Coffin, 2
Conolly, 14
Cooley, 1
Coons, 9
Coope, 11
Cornelius, 7
Cornwell, 7

Cotton, 13
Couse, 12
Crandall, 12
Crandell, 11
Crego, 4
Crosby, 12, 13
Curtiss, 1
Daley, 12
David, 3, 12
Day, 2
Decker, 2, 6, 9

Deneger, 13
Deyoe, 2
Dimmara, 8

Dock stater, 13
Doty, 3
Downing, 8
Dvmoan, 1

Emery, 4
Esseltyne, 1

Faline stock, 6
Ford, 10
Foemire, 8, 10
Freeman, 8
Fry, 6
Gait, 6
Gardinier, 2, 5
Gardner, 5
Garner, 1, 5, 10
Garrison, 4
Gaul, 1
George, 8
Gi fiord, 3

Gilbert, 2
iGleiver?] 3

Golden, 11
Gooden9)Ugh, 4
GoodXicn, 10
Gorham, 8
Gott, 3





Granger, 11
Green, 13
Griffin, 11
Groat, 1, 3
Gunning, 9
Hagadorn, 9
Hall, 3. 11
Hallenbeck, 12
Hall«tt, 13
Ham, 5, 7

Hand , 5
Harden, 4
Harder. 1, 4, 5
H6j:ri9, 1

Haasard, 1
Hawley, 9, 11
Ha^Tier , 2

Haywood, 10, 11
Herbert, 10
Herrick, 9, 11
Higgens, 11
Higgins, 3
Hildreth, 10
Hinkle, 11
HitchcocV, 1, 3
Hoes, 12, 13
Holdridge, 7, 12
Holaapple, 4
Houghtaling, 7

Hunt, 1, 4, 9, 14
Hurd, 12
Huyck, 12
Jacobie, 12
Jeyvell, 13
Jones, 3, 5, 7, 11, 14
Kaiaer, 3
Kennedy, 5
Kibby, 2
Kilbey 12
King, 4, 5, 6
Kirk , 2
Knapp , 14
Knickerbocker, 6
Kno block, 10, 14
Lacey, 12
Laing, 5

Lamaon, 10
Lamphear , 12
Landt, 6
Lang, 2
Langley, 8
Lanphear, 5, ^, 10
Lawrence, 5

Lay, 7

Lofdver, 10
Lente, 6
Maguire, 9
Mallory, 12
Marley, 6
Marshal, 7

Marshall, 5, 3, 7

Martin, 2, 10, 12, 13, 14
Marvin, 3
McAllister, 13
McArthxir, 13
McGinnis, 9

Melius, 2, 9
MesicV, 1, 2, 4, 3, -^ , 9. 11
Messenger, 3
Met agar, 13
Mick (61, 10
Mi 11 us, 5
Miller, 2, 4, 11
Millis, 2
Millapaugh, 2
Miner, 8
Mitchel, 9
Molleson, 4
Monk , 10
Moore, 7

Morris, 4
Mott, 2
Murry, 8
Neal, 12
NeefuB, 13
Neil, 12
Nelson, 9
Nickalaus, 14
Norman, 13
Nortiirup, 14
Oaborn, 2, 13
Ostrander, o

Page, 4
Parsons, 9
Patterson, 11
Paul, 5

Payne, 5
Pease, 5

Peek, 9
Peterson, 12, 13
Petit. 6
pettit, 3

Philip, 11
Philica, 10
Phillips, 10, 12
Plosa, 13





Poplow, 13
Porter, 8
Pratt, 3, 11
Provoat, 5
Pulver, 9, 14
Raeder, 9
Ratiibone, 6
Ray, 13, 14
Reinig, 9
Richardson, 3
Richmond, 4
Rider, 2, 3, 4, 10
Rivenburgli, 13
Rohison, 13
Rose, 13
Savage , 5
Schoult, 1
Scott, S, 10
Shane, 5
Sharp, 1, 6, 7, 11, 13
Shea, 14
Shook, 10
Shores, 5
Shiariway, 1
Shufelt, 3, 4, 13, 14
Sietter, 14
Silvernale, 10
SiinCiOns, 1, 5
Sitcer, 11
Skinkle, 7

Slater, 13
Smith, 1, 7, 11, 12
Snyder, 11
Sonn, 14
Squire, 12
Stafford, 6
St earns , 14
St evans, 14
St ewar t , 4
Stickels, 13
Stickles, 3
Stolker, 9
Strever, 1, 4, 3, 10, 11, 13
Stuppleheen, 2
Sutherland, 3, 5, 6, 7

Sweet, 4
Tatenkof, 12
Tator, 1
Teal, 7

Teater, 11
Tenhrook, 3
Theisinger, 11

Thomas, 3, 6, 3
Thor^paon, 6
Tompkins, 9, 10, 13
Topping, 2
Tracy, 2, 7

Tremper, R
Tripp, 6
Turner, 3, 9
Turpin, 1
Tyler, 2, 3
Tyson, 1
Upham , 14
Upton, 2
Vanalstine, 11
Van Alstyne, 4
Van Buren, 4, 5, B, 11
Vanderpoel, 6
Van Deusen, 5, 13
Van Dusen, 8
Voshurgh, 7, 8
Walker, 7
Wager , 8
Waltermire, 1

Ward, 3, 4
Wheeler, 1, 4
Whyland, 11
Wilber, 10
Wilcox, 7

Wiley, 14
Willard, 1
Williajms, 1, 4, 10, 11
Wing, 8
Winn, 9
Wood, 9, 13
Woodbock, 7

Wooden, 10
Wooster, 2
Wright, 8, 11











V. % A^ ,'.c^^a:^ ^. >

r V.
,0

-v « - "«

^^ -^

's%i/>l'. ^^ A^

.-?

.v\...

'^y-r^

1 J^



-^-'-0^

.•^q^ .0-

.v-^

o . . * .A.

°o •>

o V t-0^
c^

. t; jy < '» -I?

.0-

.0^

'^,-

.•\

•ty

V^
.<^'

< ' <\ ' . . ' ,G

A'-

.<&"

< o

o
-*-

'.. ' ,G^ \5, '<...- .A. <r^ '.':.- ,0''

^v^ :^ai!%.':
'^

V
.^^

V^,
• *feNf^ ' <y' ^, " ^

<0 -7* " *< O

V

.-•. -''

«0

^^. .s^
•v^^

.>,vv,% ^^^^?i^^^'.\ /\>^;^;-\ ^^^^^*<'-^

. '.. •' .C« ^^ -c..' .A <V *'..«' .0^ ^?^ '...' .A.

-J-

,\
.«^

V

-v^^

o "^^n-" ^0

<^ ' . .
'

' ,0 ^

T> -

0^ ^. ;

V
\^

o

A^'
.0^ o " o

;^^

<^<^ ^^^^ ^^^'^^
:„-

^^ ,« »\

o
.< '

'

- ' > o
/f-^ - o

•^by'

; • A^-% ^ ^•

\

• .^-^ °^

\
•-^v-- A

turU
'/y^

rO
^°'^t..

^'

\
-'-P.

-sjO- «0 -^cf.^



Mni


